

JUL 7 - 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 05-1429

---

**In The Supreme Court  
of the  
United States**

---

TRAVELERS CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of  
Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI**

---

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ  
CARREN SHULMAN  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: 212/832-8300

GARY M. KAPLAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOWARD RICE NEMEROVSKI  
CANADY FALK & RABKIN  
A Professional Corporation  
Three Embarcadero Center,  
7th Floor  
San Francisco, California  
94111-4024  
Telephone: 415/434-1600

*Counsel for Respondent*

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A.    PG&E Files For Bankruptcy But Does Not Trigger Any Liability For Travelers.	2
B.    Travelers Files A Claim, But Stipulates It Is Meritless.	3
C.    The Reorganization Plans All Preserve PG&E's Workers' Compensation Obligations.	5
D.    Travelers Seeks Attorneys' Fees For Its Meritless Claim And Superfluous Comfort Provisions.	6
E.    The Bankruptcy Court And District Court Reject Travelers' Demand For Attorneys' Fees.	8
F.    The Court Of Appeals Rejects The Attorneys' Fee Claim Based On Uncommon And Especially Unsympathetic Facts.	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	10
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A CIRCUIT CONFLICT EITHER ON THE NARROW ISSUE ACTUALLY DECIDED OR ON THE SLIGHTLY BROADER QUESTION TRAVELERS WISHES TO PRESENT.	12
A. There Is No Circuit Split—Or Even Contrary Authority—On The Narrow Question Presented On These Facts.	12
B. There Is No Circuit Split Even On The Broadest Application Of The <i>Fobian</i> Rule.	14
II. THE PRECISE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH A SMALL CLASS OF CREDITORS CAN SIPHON ATTORNEYS' FEES FROM A BANKRUPTCY ESTATE IS NOT AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.	22
III. THIS CASE IS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION TRAVELERS PRESENTS BECAUSE IT FAIRLY INCLUDES A THORNY, FACT-BOUND CONTRACTUAL ISSUE THAT COULD OBTVIATE RESOLUTION OF THE LEGAL ISSUE PRESENTED.	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CORRECT.	25
CONCLUSION	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alport v. Ritter (In re Alport)</i> , 144 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 1998)	15, 21
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	26
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Hashemi (In re Hashemi)</i> , 104 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 1996)	16, 18
<i>Burns v. Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp. (In re Burns)</i> , 3 F. App’x 689 (10th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Cadle Co. v. Martinez (In re Martinez)</i> , 416 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	15, 21
<i>Capitol Indus., Inc. v. Regal Cinemas, Inc. (In re Regal Cinemas, Inc.)</i> , 393 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	26
<i>Davidson v. Davidson (In re Davidson)</i> , 947 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>DeRoche v. Arizona Indus. Comm’n (In re DeRoche)</i> , 434 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2006)	19, 26
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States ex rel. Indus. Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974)	26
<i>Fallick v. Kehr</i> , 369 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1966)	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Fobian v. W. Farm Credit Bank (In re Fobian)</i> , 951 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1991)	8, 18
<i>Ford v. Baroff (In re Baroff)</i> , 105 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1997)	15, 16, 17, 18, 30
<i>Hassen Imports P'ship v. KWP Fin. VI (In re Hassen Imports P'ship)</i> , 256 B.R. 916 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000)	19, 29
<i>In re Sheridan</i> , 105 F.3d 1164 (7th Cir. 1997)	15, 19, 26
<i>In re Vinson</i> , 337 B.R. 147 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , No. 06-10478, 2006 WL 1662838 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	28
<i>Jordan v. Southeast Nat'l Bank (In re Jordan)</i> , 927 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>overruled on other grounds by In re Coston</i> , 991 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1993) (per curiam)	14, 15
<i>Knepp v. Credit Acceptance Corp. (In re Knepp)</i> , 229 B.R. 821 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1999)	28
<i>Kord Enters. II v. California Commerce Bank (In re Kord Enters. II)</i> , 139 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 1998)	21, 23, 28
<i>Martin v. Bank of Germantown (In re Martin)</i> , 761 F.2d 1163 (6th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers' Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	29
<i>Renfrow v. Draper</i> , 232 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2000)	7, 14, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Security Mortgage Co. v. Powers</i> , 278 U.S. 149 (1928)	26, 27
<i>Three Sisters Partners, L.L.C. v. Harden (In re Shangra-La, Inc.)</i> , 167 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1999)	19, 20, 21
<i>TranSouth Fin. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 931 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	30
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&amp;I Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	30
<i>Worthen Bank &amp; Trust Co., N.A. v. Morris (In re Morris)</i> , 602 F.2d 826 (8th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>XL/Datacomp, Inc. v. Wilson (In re Omegas Group, Inc.)</i> , 16 F.3d 1443 (6th Cir. 1994)	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C.	
§365	19
§365(b)(1)(A)	20
§365(b)(1)(B)	20
§502(b)(2)	29
§502(b)(3)	29
§502(b)(6)	29
§502(b)(7)	29
§502(e)(1)(B)	4
§502(j)	4
§506(b)	21, 23
§509	4
§509(a)	4
§510(c)	30
§523(a)	15
§1107(a)	2
§1108	2
